©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 38]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2015 Purattasi 6, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

							Pages.
HIGHWAYS AND MINO	R POF	RTS DEF	PAR	TMENT			
Amendments to the Special Rules fo Subordinate Service.	r the ⁻	Tamil Na	adu	Highways 	Engineeri	ng	110
HOME DE	EPARTI	MENT					
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Special	Police	Subordir	nate	Service R	ules		110

III-1(b)-38—1 [109]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Highways Engineering Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 102, Highways and Minor Ports (HM1), 24th August 2015, ஆவணி 7, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No.SRO B-74/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Highways Engineering Subordinate Service (Section.15 in Volume III) of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in rule 7, under the Table, -

- (1) the Explanation shall be renumbered as Explanation I thereof;
- (2) after Explanation-I, as so renumbered, the following Explanation shall be added, namely:-

"Explanation II.- The age limit prescribed above shall apply to Scheduled Castes / Scheduled Tribes and Backward Classes even if they possess a General Educational Qualification which is higher than the minimum General Educational Qualification for appointment of Junior Draughting Officer by Direct Recruitment".

RAJEEV RANJAN, Principal Secretary to Government.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 626, Home (Pol.IX), 25th August 2015, ஆவணி 8, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No.SRO B-75/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 8 and 10 of the Tamil Nadu District Police Act, 1859, (Central Act XXIV of 1859) and Sections 9 and 11 of the Chennai City Police Act, 1888 (Tamil Nadu Act III 1888) read with the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service Rules, 1978 (Section 44 in volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1986), as subsequently amended:—

AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in rule 30, for the sentences beginning with the expression "If relinquishment is made permanently" and ending with the expression "shall be transferred to Taluk Police establishment", the following sentences shall be substituted, namely:—

"If relinquishment is made permanently, the subsequent claim of the Constables shall not be entertained. The Constables who have completed three years of service and who are willing to be recruited by transfer to the Post of Constables (Armed Reserve) in Tamil Nadu Police Subordinate Service may be appointed to the Armed Reserve of the Districts or Cities of the said service, subject to their seniority and availability of vacancies in the post of Constables in the said service:

Provided that there shall be no currency of punishment / no disciplinary proceedings or criminal case pending against them".

APURVA VARMA, Principal Secretary to Government.